

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s). 2168/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-06-2021 in LPA No.113/2020 16-05-2024 in LPA No. 125/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

USHA DEVI @ USHA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 63621/26 IN SLP(C) NO. 12490/2024 AND IA NO.234896/24 AND 63441/26 IN DIARY NO. 37207/2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(C) No.12490/2024 (XVI)

IA No. 63621/2026 - MODIFICATION

Diary No(s).37207/2024 (XVI)

IA No. 234896/2024 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA No. 63441/2026 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

Date : 10-03-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kumar Harshvardhan, Adv.
Ms. Manisha, Adv.
Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anshul Narayan, Addl. Standing Counsel
Mr. Anshuman Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.
Mr. Nand Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Maulshree Pathak, AOR
Mr. Zeeshan Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Noumaan, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Sanskriti Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Application (I.A. No.234896/2024) for discharge of Advocate-on-Record is allowed.

I.A. Nos.63621/2026 & 63441/2026

2. Learned senior counsel for the applicant(s), at the outset, seeks and is permitted to withdraw these applications seeking modification of our order dated 10.02.2026.

3. The applications are, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

SLP(C) No.12490/2024

SLP(C) No. /2026 @ Diary No.37207/2024

4. With the consent of learned senior counsel/counsel of the parties, these cases are taken on Board.

5. Delay condoned. Leave granted.

6. The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SLP(C) No. /2026 @ Diary No. 2168/2025

8. Notwithstanding the judgment passed in the connected cases, in all the pending cases which are covered by the directions given in Paragraph 2 of this Court's order dated 10.02.2026, the relevant

procedure shall continue and would be taken to its logical conclusion strictly in terms of that order. Those no-confidence motions shall be completed by 31.05.2026.

9. List this SLP, along with all connected matters and pending IAs, on 20.04.2026.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Reportable Judgment in SLP (Civil) No. 12490/2024 and Diary No. 37207/2024 is placed on the file)