

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).2168/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-06-2021 in LPA No.113/2020 and order dated 16-05-2024 in LPA No.125/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

USHA DEVI@USHA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA No. 120768/2026 IN SLP(C) No. 19622/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19622/2024 (XVI)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 120768/2026
IA No. 120768/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

Date : 30-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jeevesh Nagrath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Isha Baloni, Adv.
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shudhanshu Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anshul Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Nikesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Madhup Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mr. Ritwik Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.
Mrs. Mayank Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Sarin, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Khapra, Adv.
Ms. Elaisha Asher, Adv.
Ms. P S Vijaydharni, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Pandey, AOR

Mr. S. Muralidhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.
Mr. Satyeyu Veer, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.120768/2026 IN SLP(C) No.19622/2024

Learned Senior Counsel for the applicant(s) seeks to
withdraw the I.A.

IA No.120768/2026 is, accordingly, dismissed as
withdrawn.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR